6

4

Resolution authorizing the Department of Environment and Department of Administrative Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$150,000 from the United States Department of Energy (DOE) for the purpose of providing rebates to subsidize the purchase of alternative fuel vehicles.

WHEREAS, the U.S. DOE has approved a grant not to exceed \$150,000 in rebates to promote the use of alternative fuel vehicles; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. DOE requires that the City enter into funding agreements in order to receive these funds; and

WHEREAS, the U.S. DOE grant does not allow for any indirect costs in order to maximize the amount of funding support for the rebates themselves; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Director of the Department of the Environment and the Director of the Department of Administrative Services to accept and expend \$150,000 from the United States Department of Energy; and be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That this Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes these departments to enter into agreements with the United States Department of Energy and waives all indirect costs associated with the distribution of these rebates.

SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE

Willie L. Brown, Jr.

Mayor

SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE

Rvan Brooks

Director of Administrative Services

SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE

Ed Harrington Controller

SEE FILE FOR SIGNATURE

David Assmann

Deputy Director, Department of the

Environment



City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

Resolution

File Number:

011493

Date Passed:

Resolution authorizing the Department of Environment and Department of Administrative Services to accept and expend a grant in the amount of \$150,000 from the United States Department of Energy (DOE) for the purpose of providing rebates to subsidize the purchase of alternative fuel vehicles.

November 19, 2001 Board of Supervisors — ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Daly, Gonzalez, Hall, Leno, Maxwell, McGoldrick, Newsom, Peskin, Sandoval, Yee

File No. 011493

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on November 19, 2001 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

NOV 3 0 2001

Date Approved

46

Clerk of the Board

Printed at 2:06 PM on 11/20/01